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NORTH CAROLlNA 

WAKE COUNTY 

IN THE MATTER OF ' 

Maynard A. IjarreIl, Jr., 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
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BEFORE THE - ,- - 1 -

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 
NORTH CAROLrnA STATE B.t}R 

98G0640· 

REPRIMAND 

On October 18,2000, the Grievance Col111i1ittee of the North Carolina State Bar met 'and 
considered the grievance filed against you by a Complainant, Mr. Samuel Davenport. ' 

PUrsuant to Section .0113(a) of the Discipline & Disability Rules of the 'North Catolina' 
State Bar, the Grievance ~ommittee conducted a preiiminary hearing. After considering the ", 
information a.vailable to it, including the grievance, your response to the leiter of notice, YOQr 

response to the Office of Counsei's request for additional irUormation, and pleadings obtained 
from the Office of Administrative H;earings filed iIi Samuel Davenport v.NC Department of 
Corrections, 96 OSP 1973, the Grievance Committee fomid probable cause::pl,'obablecause is 
defin,ed in the Rules as "reasonable cause to believe that a member of the North Carolina State 
Bar is guilty of misconduct justifying disciplinafy action." 

The Rules provide that, after a finding of probable cause, th~ Grievance Committee may 
determine that ,the filing of a Gorpplaint ,and a hearing before the Disciplinary HeEiring 
COlnmission are not required, and the Grievailc,e Committee may issue various levels of 
discipline depending, upon the misconduct, the actual or potential injury caused, and any 
aggravating or mitigating factors. The 'Grievanc,e Committee may issue an admonition, Ii 

,reprimand, or a censure to the respondent attorney. 

A reprimand is a written form of discipline more serious than an admonition issued in 
cases in which an attorney has violated one or more provisions of the Rules of ProfessioJ1al 
Conduct and has caused harm or potential harm to a client, the administration of justice, ,the 

'profession, or a member of the public, but the misconduct does not require a censure. 

The Grievance Committee was of the opinion that a censure is not required in this case , 
and issues this reprllnand to you. As Chairman of the Grievance Comrn,ittee·ofthe North 
Carolina State Bar, it is now my duty to issue this' reprimand, and I am certain that you will 
understand fully the spirit in which this duty is performed. 

This reprimanq is issued based on the following facts, as found .bythe Grievance, 
Committee: At the direction of his employer, the NC Department of Corrections (hereafter, 
''NCDOC''), Mr. Davenport submitted to a drug test on June 26, 1996. On July 9, 1996"the . 
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NCDOC reported that Mr. Davenport tested positive for marijuana based on a report that it had 
received from:a laboratory. Mr. Davenport imniediatelyretained you on July 11, 1996 to 
repr~sent hjm in defendiflg any agency action based on the positive drug test. On August 21, 
1996, the NCDOC fired Mr. Davenport by issuing to him a formal Notice of Dismissal from 
Employment. The No#ce of Dismissal advised that ail internal appeal must be filed within 15 
days. Mr. 1)avenport paid yOUJ retainer by August 30, 1996. On August 30, 1996, you filed a 
notice of Mr. Davenport's internal appeal of the termination of his employment with the 
NCDOC. On September 3, 1996, Mr. Davenport received a notice of the proposed 5-year 
suspension of his cqrrectional officer certification with the North -Carolina Criminal Justice 
Standards Commission. This notice ,pf susp~nsion stated in bold text that failure to appeal within I 
60 days would result in:the immediate suspension of Mr. Davenport's correctional officer 
certification. The letter explained that "a person who has had his certification suspended may not 
remain employed or appointed as a criminal justice officer ... q.uring a period for, which the 
person's certification IS suspended." Mr. Davenport personal1y delivered the September 3, 1996 
notice of suspension to you and had numerous telephone conversations with you concerning the 
suspension Qfhis correctional officer certification. Mr. Davenport relied on you to request an 
administrative hearing of this separate agency action. Mr. Davenport's correctional officer 
certification was automatically suspended on November 4, 1996 because you failed to request on 
his behalf a formal administrative hearing within 60 days. 

On October 31, 1996, notice was issued to Mr. Davenport that an Employee Relations 
Connnittee had convened on Octob~i, 9, 1996 to'hear his internal appeal of the termination ofhls 
employment rand the Committee had' unanimously agreed that personal misconduct had occurred 
based on the drug test results. On November 26, 1996, you filed a notice of appeal with the 
Office of Administrative Hearings from the Employee Relations Committee's decisio~. A 
scheduling oider was served on you setting a hearing in Davenport v. NCDOC for the week 
beginning Apri121, 1997. The scheduling order set Apri17, 1997 as the deadline for completing 
discovery anci required each party to file a preheating statement by January 18, 1997. On 
January 17, 1997, you served a Prehearing Statement, stating the issues to be decided as whether 
Mr. Davenport's employment termination was wrongful, whether the method and manner qf 
selection for testing. as well as the frequ<?ncy oftesting was improper, and whether Mr. 
Davenport; s rights were violated because, he was not given an opportunity to have the test sample 
independentli tested. On February 7, 1997, the NCDOC's attorney filed a motion for summary 
judgmellt, seeking a ruling in its favor that it 'had just cause to dismiss Mr, Davenport from his 
job because Mr. Davenport's certification as a correctional officer was suspended effective 
November 4, 1996 and could not be reinstated for a period of 5 years. The summary judgment 
motion explained that the suspension ,of Mr. Davenport's certification was a separate and 
independent agency action and that Mr. Davenport had failed to request a hearing. The 
NCDOC's motion for summary judgment was served on you by depositing a copy of the same in 
first-class mail on February 7, 1997. You filed no response to the NCDOC;s motion for 
sun1mary judgment. 

On or around March 17, 1997, you were served with a notice of hearing, setting a hearing, 
for Davenport v. NCDOC for the week beginning April 21, 1997. On April 3, 1997, the 
NCDOC's attorney filed a motion to co~tinue the hearing, reciting as grOlinds for a continuance 
that "the qerk to the Administrative Law Judge assig.ned to this matter has been attempting to 
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reach the attorney for Petitioner [Y9l;1] in order to schedule a ph~ne c~onf~rence on [the 
NCDOC'~] Motion for SUl11tIl.ary Judgment, but she has so far heen ~successful in herattempt~ 
to reach him." The motion to cont~t\ue was served on you by depositing'a copy of the saine in 
first class mail. On April 4, 1997, the Administratiye Law Judge (hereafter "ALJ") issued a 
Recommended Decision on the NCDOC's:m;9tion for sUl11Pl,~~J:udgment, notIng',a "lack of 
response from coUnsel for Petitioner [you]" and recommendilig that summary judgment. be 
granted for the NCDOC. On or aro,l!l1d April 4, 1997, Ii copy of the Recommended Decision and 
notice of opportunity to fIle exceptions to the Reconunended Decision were served on you by 
first class mail. ' ' 

On or around July 14, 1997 ,the Office of Administrative Hearings issued a memorandUm 
to you and to the NCDOC's attorney, giving notice that Davenport v. NCDOC was scheduled to 
be heard by the State Personnel Commission at its meeting on August 14 - 15, 1997. The 
memorandum Was served on you by certified mail. ,The memorandwn, specified that, if either 
party wished to make an oral presentation, a request must be made in writing within 15 days of 
the notice. The memorandum enclosed rules concerning briefs and legal memoranda to be 
presented, as 'well as rules conc~ming written exceptions and proposed alterriative findings, 
conclusion and recommendations to, the Recommended Decision. You did not request to be heard 
by the State Personnel Commission ,and did not file exceptions or proposed altetnative fmdings 
to the Recommended Decision granting summary judgment in favor of the NCDOC. ' , 

You claim that Mr. Davenport terminated your services in February 1997; however, you 
did not file a motion to withdraw with the Office of Administrative Hearings or otherwise seek 
permission of the tribunal to withdraw as counsel for Mr. Davenport. The opposing counsel, the 
ALJ and the Office of Administrative Hearings continued to serve pleadings on you as counsel 
for Mr. Davenport in the proceedings up through and including July 14,1997. You did nothing 
to advise the Office of Administrative Hearing or opposing counsel that you no longer ' 
represented Mr. Davenport. You did not forward a copy of the pleadings and notices that you 
received to Mr. Davenport, even thOligh it should have been ob.vious to YOll that no other attorney' 
had filed an appearance on Mr. Davenport's behalf ru1d that Mr. Davenport was not otherwise' 
receiving pleadings or infonnation concerning what was happening in his case. You refunded to 
Mr. Davenport the unearneciportion ofMr~ Davenport's retainer hi October Or November 1997, 
but did not advise him of the adverse' outcome of the proceedings, even though you had 
continued to receive notices and pleadings from the Office of Administrative Hearings and 
shoUld have been aware of what happened in the proceedings. 

" Mr. Davenport retained a new ~ttorney; William Little, in Apri11998. Mr. Little obtained 
a copy of the pleadings in Davenport v. NCDOC from the Office of A~inistrative Hearings.' , ' 
Based on the pleadings and investigation conducted by Mr. Little, Mr. Davenport learned for 'the 
first time what happened in the case, inclUding the fact that no formal 'appeal had been taken 
related to the agency action to suspend his correctional certification; the fact that a motion for 
summary judgment had been filed by the NCDOC and that you had not filed a,response to the 
motion for summary judgment; the fact that the ALJ had reached an adverse Recommended 
Decision and no exceptions had been filed; and the fact that there had been a final hearing before 
the State Personnel Commission on or ~ound Augqst 14, 1997. At the request ofMr: Little; the 
hearing before the State Personnel 'Commission was rescheduled on the ground,s that Mr. 
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Davenport did not receive timely n~tice of the hearing from you. On Mr. Davenport's behalf, 
Mr. Little alSQ filed a motion with the Criminal Justice Standards Commission seeking to reopen 
the suspension of his cOl'rectional officer certification based on the fact that you did not appeal 
the suspension. This motion was d~pie.d. A final ju4gment was entered against Mr. Davenport 
on or around Apnl6, 1998. There is no legal basis for appeal. 

Based on the foregoing facts, the Grievance Committee concluded that you violated Ruie 
6(b)(1) of the Rules of Professional Conduct by failing to keep Mr. Davenport reasonably 
informed about the status of the matter in that you did not properly and accurately advise Mr. 
Davenport ~bout the status of the administrative proceedings. The Grievance Comlhittee I 
conclud~d that you violated Rule· ~(b )(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct in that you failed 
to explain the administrative proc~edings to Mr. Davenport to the extent reasonably necessary to 
permit him to make informed decisions regarding the representation. The Griev~ce Committee 
concluded th~t you also violatedRul~ 6(b)(3) of the Rilles of Professional Conduct by failing to 
~ct with reasonable diligence and prQmptness in representing Mr. Davenport in that you did not 
file an.appeal from the separate administrative agency action suspending Mr. Davenport's 
correctional officer certificate and you did not respond to the motion for summary judgment. 
Yon also di4 not respond to telephone inquiries from the ALJ's clerk regarding the motion for 
summary judgment and you did not file exceptions to the Recommended Decisjon or otherwise 
protect Mr. pavenport's interests in:proceeding to a trial on the merits. 

, To the extent that you claim that Mr. Davenport in fact terminated your services in 
February 1997,1 the Grievance Committee concluded that you violated Rule 2.8 of the Rules of 
Professionali Conduct. Upon termination of your services by Mr. Davenport, you were required 
by Rule 2.8(a)(1) to obtain permission of the tribunal to withdraw from employment as Mr. 
Davenport's, attorney. You did not fIle a motion to withdraw or otherwise seek and obtain 
permission to withdraw. 'In fact, the opposing counsel and the Office of Administrative Hearings 
continued to send you pleadings and notices throughout the period of February 1997 to and 
including July 14, 1997. In any event, you were required by Rule 2.8(a)(2) to refrain from 
withdrawing. as Mr. Davenport's attorney until you had taken reasonable steps to avoid 
foreseeable prejudice to Mr. Davenport's rights, including allowing time for ¥t. Davenport to 
obtain new counsel, giving notice to' Mr. Davenport of his immediate need to respond to the 
NCDOC's surttrnary judgment motion, delivering to Mr. Davenport all papers and pleadings 
related to the 'proceedings, and compiying with your obligation to formally withdraw as counsel 
of record so that the Office of Administrative Heatings and opposing counsel coilld notify Mr. 
Davenport orhis substitute counsel of on-going proceedings in the matter. You failed to comply 

" with your obl~gations under Rule 2.8(a)(l) and (a)(2), resulting in prejUdice to Ivir. Davenport's 
interests and Claims. 

I For the sake of making a detennination on the written recordbefote it, the Grievance Comniittee assumed as true 
your assertion that Mr. Davenport terminated your services in February 1997, but the Grievance Committee notes 
that Mr. Davenpprt denies that he terminated your serVices at that time. He admits that he received from you in 
October or Noveplber 1997 a partial refund of the retainer that he paid to you. Given that you did not file any 
motion to withdrilw or give notice to the Office of Administrative Hearings that Mr. Davenport had terminated your 
services, even though you contiriued to receive pleadings and notices in the proceedings, your own conduct 
indicates that you continued to represent Mr. Davenport throughout the proceedings, in which case you violated 
Rille 6 of the Rules of Professional Conduct by failing to act diligently and by failing to keep Mr. Davenport 
reasonably infonned in all phas~s of the adm.inistrative proceedings: 
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The Grievance Committee was seriously disturbed' by, the fact that you continued to 
receive pleadings from the Office of Administrat~ve Hearings up through and inCluding July 
1997 and yet did not attempt to p.otify the Office of Administrativ~ Hearings that you were no ' 
longer counsel for Mr. Davenport and you p~q.npt forward ~~t:t?J..~adings to Mr~ 1J~venport in an 
effort to protect his interests. You utterly failed to communi~iite with Mr. Davenport concerning 
the on-going proceedings, even though it should have. been apparent to you that the tribunai 'and 
opposing counsel continued to believe that you were the attorney represellting Mr. Davenport 
Yet, you did nothing tQ correct the record on this point. 

The Grievance 'Connnittee cbnsidered the fact that you have no pnor disciplinary history 
with the North Carolina State Bar in'n)itigation of your conduct. 

Y QU are hereby reprimap.ded ,py the North Carolina State, Bar for your professional 
misconduct. The Grievance Committee trusts that you will heed this reprimand~ that it will be 
remembered by you, that it will be b~neficial to you, and that you will never again&llow yourself 
to depart from adherence to the ~igh 'ethical standards of the legal profession. 

In accordance with the policy adopted October 15, 1981 by the Counc~l Qfthe North, 
Carolina State Bar regarding the taxing of the acbnfuistrative and investigative costs to any 
attorney issued a reprimand by the Grievance Coirunittee, the costs of this action in the amoUnt, 
of $50.00 are hereby taxed to you. 

, Done and ordered, this the )0 day of !rG~ , ,2000. 
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